

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 18-1280

---

JOSHUA VENCKUS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF IOWA CITY; ANDREW RICH; JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA; ANNE  
LAHEY; NAEDA ELLIOTT; and DANA CHRISTIANSEN,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE

---

FINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
CITY OF IOWA CITY AND ANDREW RICH

---

Eric Goers  
Susan Dulek  
Assistant City Attorneys  
410 East Washington Street  
Iowa City, IA 52240  
(319) 356-5030  
icattorney@iowa-city.org  
ATTORNEYS FOR CITY OF IOWA CITY AND ANDREW RICH

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISMISS VENCKUS’S MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM BECAUSE THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT THE CHARGE AGAINST HIM WAS SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE, AND THERE IS NO CAUSE OF ACTION RECOGNIZED IN IOWA AGAINST LAW ENFORCEMENT FOR A “CONTINUED” PROSECUTION.....	22
A. The City Defendants Preserved Error. ....	23
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	25
C. Argument .....	25
1. The City Defendants Were Legally Incapable of Either Carrying Forward or Terminating the Prosecution. ....	25
2. Venckus Attempts to Make a Back-Door Malicious Prosecution Claim Against the Prosecutors by Substituting a Law Enforcement Defendant, Thereby Evading Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity.....	27
3. Iowa Has Not Adopted Restatement (Second) of Torts §655, and Even if It Had, the District Court Erroneously Applied It.....	28
4. Rich Lost Control of the Case Upon Filing the Charge.....	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISMISS VENCKUS’S <i>GODFREY</i> AND MUNICIPAL TORT CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY DEFENDANTS AS BARRED BY ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY BECAUSE RICH, A POLICE INVESTIGATOR, IS ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY AGAINST CLAIMS MADE THAT ATTACK HIS ROLE AS A WITNESS FOR THE PROSECUTION. ....	33
A. The City Defendants Preserved Error. ....	33
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	34
C. Argument .....	34

1. Absolute Immunity for Law Enforcement Witnesses in <i>Godfrey</i> Claims Should be Recognized. ....	34
a. Common Law Recognizes the Importance of Absolute Immunity for Government Actors Performing Actions Integral to the Judicial Process, Like Ordinary Witnesses and Prosecutors. ....	36
i. Ordinary Witnesses .....	37
ii. Prosecutors .....	41
b. Absolute Immunity for Law Enforcement Witnesses Is Well Established in §1983 Actions and Also Applied in <i>Bivens</i> Claims.....	42
c. The States That Allow Direct Constitutional Claims Recognize Absolute Immunity for Witnesses.....	46
2. Absolute Privilege Bars Venckus’s IMTCA Claims Against Rich, Because Those Claims Also Revolve Around Rich’s Role as a Prosecution Witness Following the Charge and Arrest. ....	48
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISMISS VENCKUS’S COMMON LAW TORT CLAIMS AND <i>GODFREY</i> CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY DEFENDANTS AS TIME-BARRED UNDER THE IOWA MUNICIPAL TORT CLAIMS ACT. ....</b>	<b>48</b>
A. The City Defendants Preserved Error. ....	48
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	49
C. Argument .....	49
1. Venckus’s IMTCA Claims Are Time-Barred under Iowa Code §670.5.....	50
a. Defamation .....	53
b. Abuse of Process .....	54
c. Malicious Prosecution.....	56
2. Venckus’s <i>Godfrey</i> Claims Are Also Time-Barred under Iowa Code §670.5. ....	60
a. The Appropriate Statute of Limitations Is Determined by the “Actual Nature” of the Action. ....	61
b. Claims under the IMTCA Are Analogous to <i>Godfrey</i> Claims, and a Two-Year Statute of Limitations Is Provided in Chapter 670. ....	63

c. Statutes of Limitations in Other States That Recognize Direct Constitutional Claims.....	63
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISMISS VENCKUS’S <i>GODFREY</i> CLAIMS AS UNAVAILABLE BECAUSE THERE IS AN ADEQUATE STATUTORY REMEDY FOR HIS CLAIMS PROVIDED BY THE IOWA MUNICIPAL TORT CLAIMS ACT.....	65
A. The City Defendants Preserved Error. ....	66
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	66
C. Argument .....	67
1. Robust Remedies for Venckus’s Iowa Constitutional Claims Are Available under the IMTCA. ....	68
2. <i>Baldwin</i> Did Not Hold the IMTCA Does Not Provide Adequate Remedies for Constitutional Claims. ....	70
CONCLUSION .....	71
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	73
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acuna v. Regents of University of California</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 639 (1997).....	64
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Hadden</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00123-CFB, at *20 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 5, 2013).....	44
<i>Beck v. Phillips</i> , 685 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2004).....	37
<i>Beeck v. Kapalis</i> , 302 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1981).....	40
<i>Bird v. W.C.W.</i> , 868 S.W.2d 767 (Tex. 1994) .....	47
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 712 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43, 46
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buszka v. Iowa City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , *11 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 124.....	57
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	46
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	68, 69
<i>City of Cedar Falls v. Cedar Falls Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2000).....	51
<i>Clark v. Figge</i> , 181 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 1970).....	61
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2002).....	25
<i>Couch v. Schultz</i> , 193 Mich. App. 292 (1992) .....	47
<i>Curtis v. Bembenek</i> , 48 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Daloia v. Rose</i> , 849 F.2d 74 (2d Cir.) .....	43

<i>De Lourdes Torres v Jones,</i> 26 N.Y.3d 742 (2016 Ct. of App.).....	47
<i>Dobratz v. Krier,</i> 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 1416, *11 (Iowa Ct. App.) .....	56
<i>Doe v. New London Cmty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 848 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2014).....	51
<i>Dowd v. New Richmond,</i> 137 Wis.2d 539 (1987) .....	47
<i>Franklin Collection Serv. v. Kyle,</i> 955 So.2d 284 (Miss. 2007) .....	47
<i>Fuller v. Local Union No. 106,</i> 567 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 1997).....	55
<i>Fullerton v. Florida Med. Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 938 So.2d 587 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	47
<i>Godfrey v. State of Iowa,</i> 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hannaway v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24775 at *8 (W.D. Tx. 2011) .....	64
<i>Heib v. Lehrkamp,</i> 704 N.W.2d 875 (S.D. 2005).....	33
<i>Holt v. Castaneda,</i> 832 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman,</i> 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	38, 41
<i>Johnson Cty. v. O'Connor,</i> 231 Iowa 1333, 4 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 1942).....	57
<i>Jones v. Coward,</i> 193 N.C. App. 231 (2008) .....	47
<i>Kiner v. Reliance Ins. Co.,</i> 463 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1990).....	53
<i>Kobrin v. Gastfriend,</i> 443 Mass. 327 (2005) .....	47
<i>Limone v. United States,</i> 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Loigman v. Twp. Comm.,</i> 185 N.J. 566 (2006) .....	47
<i>Macko v. Byron,</i> 760 F.2d 95 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	43
<i>Mahoney &amp; Hagberg v. Newgard,</i> 729 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2007) .....	47

<i>Marrogi v. Howard</i> , 805 So.2d 1118 (La. 2002) .....	46
<i>McFarland v. McFarland</i> , No. C08-4047-MWB, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106941, at *37 (N.D. Iowa Sep. 20, 2011) .....	40
<i>McNall v. Frus</i> , 336 Ill. App.3d 904 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dist Ct. App. 2002) .....	46
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	25, 33, 49, 66
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. City of Boston</i> , 130 F. Supp.2d 201 (D. Mass. 2001) .....	30, 45
<i>Montana Bank, N.A. v. Ralph Meyers &amp; Son</i> , 236 Mont. 236 (1989) .....	47
<i>Moore v. McDonald</i> , 30 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Myers v. Bull</i> , 599 F.2d 863 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 901 (1979) .....	42
<i>Offen v. Brenner</i> , 402 Md. 191, 935 A.2d 719 (2007) .....	46
<i>Penn v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 577 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1998) .....	55, 56
<i>Perkins v. Dall. Ctr.-Grimes Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 727 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa 2007) .....	58
<i>Petyan v. Ellis</i> , 200 Conn. 243 (1986) .....	46
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Ransom v. Leopold</i> , 183 Md. App. 570, 962 A.2d 1025 (2008) .....	64
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 830 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2013) .....	51, 57
<i>Robinson v. Home Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 242 Iowa 1120, 49 N.W.2d 521 (1951) .....	39
<i>Ross v. Prince George's Cty.</i> , Civil Action No. DKC 11-1984, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82078, at *25-26 (D. Md. June 13, 2012) .....	64

<i>Rucker v. Humboldt Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2007).....	51, 57
<i>S.O. v. Carlisle Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 07-2096, 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 167, at *13-14 .....	58
<i>San Filippo v. U.S. Trust Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 246 (2nd Cir. 1984) .....	43
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 49 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	61
<i>Sandbulte v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1984).....	62
<i>Schoof v. Nesbit</i> , 316 P.3d 831 Mont. 226 (2014).....	64
<i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> , 50 Cal.3d 205 (1990) .....	46
<i>Smith v. Hodges</i> , 199 S.W.3d 185 (Ky. Ct. App. 2005).....	47
<i>Spencer v. Spencer</i> , 479 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1991).....	39, 40, 48
<i>Staley v. Lingerfelt</i> , 134 N.C. App. 294 (1999) .....	64
<i>State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. Dobbs</i> , 2004 OK 46, 94 P.3d 31 (Okla. 2004).....	47
<i>Strength v. Hubert</i> , 854 F.2d 421 (11th Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>Vander Linden v. Crews</i> , 231 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1975).....	59
<i>Walsh v. Eberlein</i> , 560 P.2d 1249 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977) .....	32
<i>White v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 163 Md. App. 129, 877 A.2d 1129 (2005) .....	64
<i>Williams v. Hepting</i> , 844 F.2d 138 (3d Cir.) .....	43
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	61, 65
<i>Wright v. Truman Road Enters., Inc.</i> , 443 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. Ct. App. 1969) .....	47
<i>Young v. HealthPort Techs., Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016).....	20



## Statutes

§614.1, Code of Iowa.....	54
§614.8, Code of Iowa.....	51
Chapter 669, Code of Iowa .....	20, 51, 57
Chapter 670, Code of Iowa .....	<i>passim</i>
§670.1, Code of Iowa.....	63
§670.1(2), Code of Iowa .....	51
§670.1(4), Code of Iowa .....	68
§670.2, Code of Iowa.....	50
§670.2(1), Code of Iowa .....	50, 68
§670.2(2), Code of Iowa .....	51
§670.5, Iowa Code .....	<i>passim</i>
§670.8, Code of Iowa.....	51
§670.12, Code of Iowa.....	63, 68
§709.3, Code of Iowa.....	21
§801.4(12), Code of Iowa .....	26, 32, 53
§801.4(13), Code of Iowa .....	26, 32, 53
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	30

## Other Authorities

Article I, §1, Iowa Constitution .....	18, 60, 70
Article I, §6 and §9, Iowa Constitution .....	18
Article I, §8, Iowa Constitution .....	18, 60, 70
J.A. Bock, Annotation, When <i>Statute of Limitations</i> Begins to Run Against Action for <i>Abuse of Process</i> , 1 A.L.R.3d 953, 954 (1965 & Supp. 1997).....	56
<i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on Torts</i> §114, §115 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1984).....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§586-88 (1977) .....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts §588.....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts §655.....	28, 29, 31

## Rules

Rule 2.33(1), Iowa Rules of Criminal Procedure .....	26, 32, 48
Rule 6.1101(2)(c), Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	17
